
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ADULTS AND HEALTH 

 
Thursday, 3 August 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Luttrell Room - County Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY 
 
To: The members of the Scrutiny Committee - Adults and Health 
 
Chair:  Councillor Gill Slocombe 
Vice-chair:  Councillor Graham Oakes 
 
Councillor John Bailey Councillor Hilary Bruce 
Councillor Ben Ferguson Councillor Andrew Govier 
Councillor Christine Lawrence Councillor Sue Osborne 
Councillor Emily Pearlstone Councillor Tony Robbins 
Councillor Claire Sully Councillor Mike Stanton 
Councillor Rosemary Woods  
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Friday, 28 
July 2023. 
 
This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 
Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Wednesday, 26 July 2023 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Scrutiny Committee - Adults and Health - 10.00 am Thursday, 3 August 2023 
  
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe (Pages 5 - 6) 

  
Click here to join the online meeting  
 

Microsoft Teams meeting  
Join on your computer, mobile app or room device  
Click here to join the meeting  
Meeting ID: 335 219 143 575  
Passcode: Mk8CdY  
Download Teams | Join on the web 
Or call in (audio only)  
+44 1823 772277,,257323332#   United Kingdom, Taunton  
Phone Conference ID: 257 323 332#  
Find a local number | Reset PIN  
  
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologi
[...]
be available on the 
meeting webpage, please see details under ‘click here to join online meeting’. 

  
5   Mental Health Workshop - Update (Pages 21 - 52) 

 
To receive a brief verbal update from the Chair.  
  

6   Committee Work Programme (Pages 53 - 56) 
 
The Committee will discuss the forward Work Programme and make suggestions for 
additions. 
  

7   Primary Care Strategy (Pages 57 - 76) 
 
To discuss and consider the report.  
  

8   Adult Social Care - Budget Report (Pages 77 - 88) 
 
To discuss and consider the report. 
  

9   Adult Social Care Assurance Report (Pages 89 - 148) 
 
To discuss and consider the report.  
  

10   Healthy Weston  
 
The Chair will update the Committee. 
  



Page 5

Agenda Annex

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s174/Part%20H2%20-%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


Page 6



 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Adults and Health held in the 
Luttrell Room - County Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY, on Wednesday, 31 May 2023 at 10.00 
am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Gill Slocombe (Chair) 
  
 
Cllr John Bailey Cllr Hilary Bruce 
Cllr Andrew Govier Cllr Sue Osborne 
Cllr Tony Robbins Cllr Claire Sully 
Cllr Mike Stanton Cllr Rosemary Woods 
Cllr Henry Hobhouse  
 
In attendance: 
 
Cllr Steve Ashton Cllr Norman Cavill 
Cllr Adam Dance Cllr Dixie Darch 
Cllr Val Keitch Cllr Liz Leyshon 
Cllr Martin Lovell Cllr Leigh Redman 
Cllr Jo Roundell Greene Cllr Dean Ruddle 
Cllr Heather Shearer Cllr Fran Smith 
Cllr Sarah Wakefield  
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Emily Pearlstone who asked Councillor 
Henry Hobhouse to be a substitute. Apologies were also sent by Councillor Graham 
Oakes and Councillor Ben Ferguson.  

  
2 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 2 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

 

There were no new declarations of interest.  
  

3 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 3 
 
There were two public questions:  
Eva Bryczkoski:  
  
Question 1.  
  
Regarding the proposed closure of Yeovil hospital acute stroke ward, it has been 
suggested by portfolio holder Heather Shearer, if I am correct, that as long as a 
patient reaches hospital within four hours, they will receive the necessary care and 
requisite treatment. 
  
However, according to the Trust's Doctor Whiting, 
"With a stroke, what matters is the total time taken from calling 999 to having a scan 
and starting the right treatment." 
  
Given that the NHS is on its knees and unravelling due to the privatisation voted on 
by the coalition government, and indeed prior to 2010, patients who live in Yeovil, 
the whole of Somerset, parts of Wiltshire and Dorset will most probably have a much 
larger increase in drivetime than four hours. 
  
Ambulances will be waiting in long queues outside hospitals such as Musgrove Park 
hospital, referred to as 'Tarmac Ward' by paramedics in Unison, can the Health and 
Wellbeing committee guarantee that stroke patients from the above areas will not be 
adversely affected regarding how a patient will recover? 
  
Response from Maria Heard Somerset Foundation Trust:  
  
Thank you for your question. 
We all want every stroke patient in Somerset to have the best and most appropriate 
care possible. After a stroke, if the right specialist treatment, care, and support is 
received people can go on to live full and independent lives. We know that our acute 
hospital-based stroke services are not currently set up in the best way and that there 
are differences in the way these services are delivered, due to staffing pressures. 
It is important that Somerset NHS commission high-quality stroke services, which 
are sustainable and fit for the future, which is why they are proposin
[...]
HS is effectively meaningless as 

the most critical aspect of the change is the removal of the Hyper Acute Care 

Page 11



 

 

Service at Yeovil. 

Question: 

Our approach to you is to ask you to recognise the strength of feeling, the fear of the 

risks inherent to the proposal, and ask what you are currently doing, and what further 

actions and influences you have to get these proposals reviewed and rejected? 

Response: Cllr Dean Ruddle Executive Member for Adult Services 
Thank you very much for your question. We, of course, are very concerned with the 
potential closure of this facility in Yeovil. I am aware Councillors have already 
responded to consultation and we are continuing to listen. However, the decision is 
with the ICB and the NHS. 
  
That decision lies ultimately with the NHS, not Somerset council, they will make that 
decision. This is going to be discussed in a later agenda item today.  
  

4 Work Programme - Forward Plan - Agenda Item 4 
 
The Committee discussed the forward plan and asked for the following items to be 
added: 

       Workshop meeting dates, 
       NHS Dental Services 
       South West Ambulance Service -Update report 
       Dementia strategy 
       Armed Forces Covenant 
       Suicide Prevention Strategy -update 

The Committee agreed to move the Winter Planning item moved from December to 
an earlier meeting. 
  

5 Minutes of Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 5 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Adults and Health held on 08 
March be confirmed as a correct record. 
  

6 Workforce Planning - Agenda Item 6 
 
The Committee had a report and presentation covering Workforce Planning.  With 
over 1.65m jobs, the adult social care workforce is larger than the NHS, construction, 
transport, or food and drink service industries, with the number of jobs forecast to 
grow by almost one-third by 2035.  The sector contributed £51.5 billion to the 
economy in 2020/21.  However, there are recognised workfor
[...]
tion / Recommendations 

2.1. There are two separate but inter-related issues for the Committee to consider, 
as set out above. The first is the need to stabilise primary care services and 
ensure that patients have access to a safe, high-quality service. This is 
essentially an issue of resilience and sustainability. The second is the need to 
develop a set of primary care services that can fully deliver our shared 
ambitions for improved population health. This is essentially a question of 
transformation and integration.  

2.2. The Committee is asked to note the primary care strategy and scrutinise 
delivery of the strategy to ensure that the changes proposed are delivered in a 
timely fashion and in a way that maximises the benefit to the people of 
Somerset.  

 

3. Background 

3.1. One of the first priorities of the new Integrated Care System was to develop a 
new primary care strategy. National policies including the NHS Long Term Plan 
and the Fuller Stocktake on the Future of General Practice are all clear that 
primary care services form the foundation for moder integrated neighbourhood 
care.  

3.2. The new primary care strategy forms an important strand of our overall 
programme to develop integrated neighbourhood care.  

 

4. Consultations undertaken 

4.1. A comprehensive process of engagement with stakeholders has taken place 
over the last nine months.  

4.2. The strategy is also part of the wider engagement with the people of Somerset 
on the overall Somerset Health and Care Strategy.  

 

5. Implications 

5.1. Primary care services continue to face significant challenges in Somerset as 
across the nation. There is a need to stabilise as well as transform.  

  

 

Page 59



  

6. Background papers 

6.1. Somerset Primary Care Strategy: Enc-E-Somerset-ICS-Primary-Care-Strategy-
2023-2027-.pdf (nhssomerset.nhs.uk) 

 
Note  For sight of individual background papers please contact the report author 

Page 60

https://nhssomerset.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/05/Enc-E-Somerset-ICS-Primary-Care-Strategy-2023-2027-.pdf
https://nhssomerset.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/05/Enc-E-Somerset-ICS-Primary-Care-Strategy-2023-2027-.pdf


ICS Primary Care Strategy
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

 3 August 2023 

 

0Working Together to Improve Health and Wellbeing

P
age 61



Our strategy summed up  

1Working Together to Improve Health and Wellbeing

17 problems to address- but one central problem; capacity 
and demand mismatch 

Enable and empower- build trusting relationships for 
sustainable improvement 

So, a broad strategic framework 

But with a set of detailed delivery plans 

P
age 62



Our shared vision 

People using primary care services will experience a warm and 
caring environment. 

Primary care teams will have the time and space to do a 
professional job and serve their patients well, responding to what 
matters most to them. 

Primary care services will be local, well organised and 
comprehensive. 

People will be able to access care when they need it. 
2Working Together to Improve Health and Wellbeing

P
age 63



GP Services  

3Working Together to Improve Health and Wellbeing

P
age 64



 Priorities 

1. Population health management, in particular reaching out into 
communities to find and treat undiagnosed non-infectious illness and 
reducing health inequalities

2. Continuity of care, ideally for every patient, but at least for those with 
complex long-term conditions

3.   Timely access 

4Working Together to Improve Health and Wellbeing

P
age 65



Workforce   

The workforce position is challenging, particularly for medical workforce, 
however we have had success with Primary Care Network new roles and 
expect an increase in nurse numbers. A wide programme of actions 
include: 
• Attracting and retaining GPs, including trainees, with a particular focus 

on international medical graduates 
• Increasing nurse numbers substantially, and developing greater 

leadership opportunities for nurses 
• Increase the numbers of wider primary care teams, including a 

particular focus on moving from reception to care navigation. 

5Working Together to Improve Health and Wellbeing

P
age 66



Digital innovation   

Our primary care and digital strategies fully align on the need to focus on 
these three priority areas for benefit realisation:

6Working Together to Improve Health and Wellbeing

P
age 67



Investment        

Improved primary care services benefit the population and the healthcare 
system. 

There are substantial opportunities to increase value through appropriate 
investment. 

Our first action is a new funding framework for practices that explicitly 
recognises and addresses health inequalities. 

7Working Together to Improve Health and Wellbeing

P
age 68



Organisation of GP services         

Individual practices remain important, but we also need GP services 
organised at the right scale to meet population needs. 

Primary Care Networks cover 30,000- 80,000 patient populations and 
provide a wide range of services. We will further develop PCNs ans part of 
our approach to integrated neighbourhood care. 

We also need a level of infrastructure at county-level that can ‘do things 
once and do them well’ where appropriate, for example supporting 
practice resilience. 

8Working Together to Improve Health and Wellbeing

P
age 69



Pharmacy, Optometry and Dental services   

We took commissioning responsibility for these services on 1 April 2023

We have made productive links with all three representative committees 
and have determined our strategic intentions, which are summarised in 
the following slides. 

9Working Together to Improve Health and Wellbeing

P
age 70



Dental priorities 

1. Our ambition is that over the period 2023-2027 we achieve 
sufficient NHS dental capacity to provide access to all Somerset 
residents who wish to use NHS dental services. 

2. Bring dentists back into the NHS

3. Maintain local services 

4. Creative 
[...]
urhoods and integrated neighbourhood teams, defining what we 
mean by these terms, agreeing definitions and specifying programme 
goals then implementing rapidly.

14Working Together to Improve Health and Wellbeing

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 of 5 

Somerset Council                                             
 
Adult and Health Scrutiny Committee 
 3rd August 2023  

 
Adult Social Care Outturn 2022/23 
Executive Member(s): Cllr Dean Ruddle Lead Member for Adult Social Care 
Local Member(s) and Division: Cllr Fran Smith Associate Lead Member for Adult Social 
Care and Housing 
Lead Officer: Jason Vaughan, Executive Director Corporate & Resources 
Author: Christian Evans – Strategic Manager, Finance 
Contact Details: christian.evans@somerset.gov.uk 
 

1. Summary 

1.1.  This report shows the Adult Services outturn position for 2022/23.  

1.2.  There continues to be pressures on placement fees, and this is set to continue 
into the medium longer term. Approximately 90% of the adult social care 
budget is placement costs. 

 
2. Recommendations 

2.1.  To note the Adult Services outturn position for 2022/23 

3. Outturn 2022/23 
 
3.1 Adult Services 

 • 2022/23 net budget £160.7m. The outturn showed a net expenditure total of 
£176.1m. This equates to a £15.4m overspend which is 9.6% above the 
allocated annual net budget. 

• 2021/22 net budget £146.2m, outturn favourable variance £0.2m 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Table 1:    2022/23 Adult Services as at the end of March 2023 (Month 12) 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



 

 2 of 5 

 

 
 

 3.2 Adult Services - key explanations, actions, and mitigating controls 
 
Adult Social Care - Physical Disability/Sensory Loss/65 Plus    
Adult Social Care (ASC) ended with an adverse variance of £8.4m. As has been 
reported throughout the year; more people have been receiving support through 
Residential and Nursing placements, as well as an increase in home care delivery 
compared to previous years. This 
[...]
etrol, gas, electric, and food. 
Alongside this our neighbouring authorities, due to lack of supply in their areas, are 
wanting to purchase additional beds in Somerset at significantly higher cost than 
we currently purchase these beds.  
 
When we consider the market spend on supporting people to remain independent 
at home, we need to take into consideration the spend on Home Care and Direct 
Payments, you will see increases in both areas. 
 
 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Adults Budget

P
age 83



Outturn 2022/23
Net budget of £160.1m
Overspend of £15.4m (9.6%)

• ASC:
• Residential/Nursing – Demand for beds 

higher than budgeted.
• Staffing Vacancies
• Care Home Closures

• Mental Health:
• High-cost placements

• Learning Disabilities: 
• Supported Living – market sustainability
• Day Care – increased need to allow carer’s 

break/respite

Further ongoing risks:
• Increase in demand
• Market Sustainability

P
age 84



Pressures/Challenges 23/24 

Newton - Projected to achieve £0.2m during 23/24 
instead of the £5m built into the MTFP.

Learning Disabilities – On-going pressures within 
Supported Living & Day Care

Still awaiting government announcement of 
contribution from £600m

Cost per week MTFP Average 

Residential £750 £894

SRC £800 £887

Nursing £750 £970

OPMH Nursing £1,050 £1,265

• 13 Homes accept SC gross fee rate plus Somerset Care out 
of 150 

• 70 New placements requests a month

• 83 Capital drops contacts since April 

Placements – Fee Increases / Inflation

P
age 85



Mitigations/Actions Taken 23/24
• Providers charging VAT

• MTFP – Review fees for 24/25

• Reduce overreliance of bed placements

• Reablement Service

• Voids

• Review high cost/complex placements – re CHC/JF

• Any additional funding from ICB – System Solution

• Review all interim placements – no longer commission

• Effective use of DFGs

P
age 86



Benchmarking

For Adult Social Care, Somerset's unit costs were 11.2% lower than the nearest neighbour average, and ranked 16th highest in the group
.
Compared nationally, its units costs were 14.1% lower than average (and ranked 104th highest out of 125 authorities).

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



(Scrutiny Committee – 3 August 2023) 

 1 of 4 

Somerset Council 
Scrutiny Committee 
 – 3 August 2023 

 

Adult Social Care Assurance Update 
Lead Officer: Mel Lock, Director of Adult Social Services, Somerset Council 
Author: Niki Shaw, Strategic Manager – Quality & Performance (Adult Social Care) 
Contact Details: niki.shaw@somerset.gov.uk  
Executive Lead Member: Cllr Dean Ruddle, Lead Member for Adult Social Care 
Division / Local Member: All 
 

1. Summary 

1.1. This report and its supporting appendices provide an update to Scrutiny 
Committee members on key developments relating to the assurance of Local 
Authority adult social care services, both nationally and here in Somerset.  We 
wish to continue to ensure that quality in adult social care isn’t an event, but a 
habit – something routinely monitored in order to help us deliver the best 
possible service to, and outcomes for, local people. 

1.2. Adult Social Care’s assurance activity directly supports the vision and priorities 
of Somerset Council, as outlined in the 2023-2027 Council Plan1, especially 
those aligned to ensuring we are a ‘healthy and caring Somerset’. 

 

2. Issues for consideration / Recommendations 

2.1. For Scrutiny Committee members to note the key updates provided in relation 
to Adult Social Care (ASC) assurance developments and activities, particularly 
acknowledging the key role of the Committee in contributing to the new Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) assessment of adult social care at a Local Authority 
level. 

2.2. For Scrutiny Committee members to consider whether they wish to make any 
recommendations arising from the report, its appendices, and any wider 
discussion. 

3. Background 

3.1. The scale of adult social care and support is vast.  People of all ages, and with 
a diverse range of needs, draw on care and support in different ways and at 
different stages of their life; some people will require support throughout their 

 
1 SCC - Public - Somerset Council - Council Plan.pdf - All Documents (sharepoint.com) Page 89

Agenda Item 9

mailto:niki.shaw@somerset.gov.uk
https://somersetcc.sharepoint.com/sites/SCCPublic/Council%20Democracy/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2FSCCPublic%2FCouncil%20Democracy%2FSomerset%20Council%20-%20Council%20Plan.pdf&parent=%2Fsites%2FSCCPublic%2FCouncil%20Democracy&p=true&ga=1


(Scrutiny Committee – 3 August 2023) 

 2 of 4 

life whilst for others care needs will develop suddenly or gradually. At its best, 
social care enables and transforms lives, supporting people to live the lives 
they want to lead, where they want to live them.  It helps people stay healthy, 
happy and independent through the scaling up of preventative, person-centred, 
strengths-based approaches.  It is vital that robust mechanisms exist, both 
internally and externally, to help us monitor our performance and deliver our 
ambitions and legal duties.  

3.2. New independent assessments of care at a Local Authority level 
commenced nationally from April 2023 with the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) given new powers to support greater understanding of the quality of care 
in a local area / system in order to provide greater assurance to the public and 
publishing interim guidance to support roll-out nationally2.  Work has started on 
5 pilots in Councils across England. The assessments will focus on how Local 
Authorities discharge their duties under Part 1 of the Care Act 20143 and will 
focus on 4 overarching themes: 
 

1. How local authorities work with people; 
2. How local authorities provide support; 
3. How local authorities ensure safety within the system; and 
4. Leadership. 

3.3. The Local Authority’s Adult Social Care service in Somerset welcomes this 
external scrutiny of its activ
[...]


 Page 
  
Introduction  3 
What is Adult Social Care and who provides it? 3 
The current context 4 
- The state of care nationally 4 
- Somerset: our place 5 
- Performance and demand: Adult social care in numbers  6 
- Workforce and workforce planning 7 
- Our budget and financial position  11 

  
Our self-assessment, 2022/23 14 
1. How we work with people 14 
2. How we provide support 18 
3. How we ensure safety within the system 21 
4. Leadership 23 

  
Understanding people’s experience of care, 2022/23 28 
Adult Social Care Stakeholder Feedback 28 
Customer experience – complaints and compliments 29 
Adult Social Care survey 36 
Carers Survey 37 
LGA Employer Standards Health Check, 2022 
 

37 

Looking ahead to 2023/24 41 
Local Government Re-organisation 41 
Care Quality Commission assessment of Adult Social Care 41 
Adult Social Care Operational restructuring 41 
Adult Social Care Strategic Plan (2023-26) 41 
  

 

  

Page 94



3 
 

Issued by: Adult Social Care – Somerset Council 

Issued Date: July 2023  

In Somerset, we want people to live healthy and independent lives, supported 

by thriving and connected communities, with timely and easy access to high 

quality and efficient support when they need it. 

Introduction  

What is Adult Social Care and who provides it? 
 

The scale of adult social care and support is vast, affecting the lives of over 10 
million adults of all ages in England.  People of all ages and with a diverse range of 
needs draw on care and support in different ways and at different stages of their life; 
some people will require support throughout their life whilst for others care needs will 
develop suddenly or gradually. Some people may only use social care for a short 
period (for example after a hospital stay). Care and support can cover a range of 
activities to promote people’s wellbeing and support them to live independently, 
staying well and safe.  It can include ‘personal care’ as well as wider personalised 
supp
[...]
llectively to the new 
County Plan for 2023-27: Somerset Council Plan 2023 – 2027  

 

• CQC Assessment of Adult Social Care Independent assessments of care at a 
Local Authority level commence nationally from April 2023, with the Care Quality 
Commission given new powers to support greater understanding of the quality of 
care in a local area/system and provide assurance to the public.  Assessments 
will focus on how Local Authorities discharge their duties under Part 1 of the Care 
Act (2014)11 and will focus on 4 overarching themes:  

 

1. How local authorities work with people;  
2. How local authorities provide support;  
3. How local authorities ensure safety within the system; and  
4. Leadership.   
 

Self-assessment activity is underway to prepare for this new layer of scrutiny, 
supporting the development of associated improvement plans. The Theme 3 
(‘Ensuring Safety’) element aligns closely to the work and effectiveness of our 
Safeguarding Adults Board; we will ensure the Independent Chair and all Board 
members are kept well informed of, and engaged with, related progress and 
activity. We will commission a Local Government Peer Review in 2023/24 to 
support our assurance preparedness. 

 

• Adult Social Care restructuring Our operational adult social care service is 
currently undergoing a restructuring exercise, designed to ensure the service is fit 
for the future to meet and respond to current and future service demand. 

 
• A refreshed Adult Social Care Strategy (2023-26) Social care is an essential 

part of the fabric of our society. At its best, it enables and transforms lives. It 
supports people to live the lives they want to lead, where they want to live them. 
There is enormous potential for social care to help people stay healthy, happy 
and independent through scaling up our preventative, person-centred, strengths-
based approaches and working collaboratively to do so.  This is what we hope to 
harness and achieve through our refres

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Adults and Health held in the 
Luttrell Room - County Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY, on Thursday, 3 August 2023 at 10.00 
am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Gill Slocombe (Chair) 
Cllr Graham Oakes (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr John Bailey Cllr Hilary Bruce 
Cllr Ben Ferguson Cllr Emily Pearlstone 
Cllr Claire Sully Cllr Rosemary Woods 
 
In attendance: 
 
Cllr Bill Revans Cllr Heather Shearer 
Cllr Fran Smith Cllr Andy Sully 
Cllr Lucy Trimnell Cllr Sarah Wakefield 
Cllr Dean Ruddle  
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr Christine Lawrence Cllr Sue Osborne 
Cllr Tony Robbins Cllr Mike Stanton 
Cllr Peter Clayton Cllr Leigh Redman 
Cllr Norman Cavill  
 
  
10 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Christine Lawrence, Tony Robbins, Sue 
Osborne, Andrew Govier and Mike Stanton. 

  
11 Minutes of Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Adults and Health held on 31 
May 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 



 

 

  
12 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 

 
There were no new Declarations of Interest. 
  

13 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
There were no public questions. 
  

14 Mental Health Workshop - Update - Agenda Item 5 
 
The chair of the committee gave a verbal update on the workshop which had taken 
place on 21 July 2023. The workshop had been attended by 9 speakers and had very 
informative, although it was considered that it had been at a high level.  
It was requested that a task and finish group be set up with specific areas to be 
agreed as it was such a large area of work, it was also requested that this subject be 
placed on the work programme for this committee so that further scrutiny can take 
place on a regular basis.  
Councillor Pearlstone requested that consideration of the effect of the closure of St 
Andrews and the use of the bed spaces at Yeovil affecting transportation of clients, 
staffing and use of these facilities, Councillor Bruce seconded the proposal for this 
to be placed on the work programme. It as also requested that a list of the names of 
those officers at the workshop for reference. 
  
Resolved: 
To note the information from the Mental Health Workshop and the verbal update 
from the Chair. It was proposed that the committee receive information on the 
effects on services across Somerset including transportation, staffing and use of 
beds especially in Yeovil which has replaced St Andrews closure.  
  

15 Committee Work Programme - Agenda Item 6 
 
Members discussed the Forward work Programme and agreed the following areas of 
work to be included: Ambulance Service Performance and Stand bys, also that 
Suicide Prevention needed to return onto the plan. It was also noted that the Crime 
and Disorder report would come to this committee but the meeting would be open 
to any Councillor or public.  
  

16 Primary Care Strategy - Agenda Item 7 
 
Michael Bainbridge and Bernie Mardon from the NHS attended the meeting and 
gave a presentation on the Primary Care Strategy being put together. The committee 



 

 

were informed that although there were 17 problems to address, the one central 
problem was capacity to demand mismatch. The intension was to provide a broad 
strategic framework and to build trusting relationships for sustainable improvement 
but with a set of detailed delivery plans.  
The vision for GP services needs to be clarified, however the core value is continuity 
of care. It was noted that there was a wide programme of actions which included 
attraction and retaining GPs, including trainees, increasing nurse numbers and the 
number of wider primary care teams including moving from reception to care 
navigation. 
Digital Innovation – co-ordination of services with other providers, patients and 
system. There will also be investment in services and providers therefore a new 
funding framework for practices will be a priority action. 
The committee also noted that the Pharmacy, Optometry and Dental Services were 
taken on as from 1 April 2023 and have brought their own issues. 
  
During discussion, Councillors made the following comments: 

       Need to integrate services and access to medical facilities i.e. bus services 
and digital access as not everyone able to connect 

       Need to be proactive rather reactive to issues so planning and managing of 
expectations 

       Local Plan will highlight new developments and should therefore be able to 
predict pressure/demand on services, can also use S106/CIL funding but 
have a statutory duty for access to services 

       Aware of major issues with NHS dentistry services in the County, especially in 
certain areas like Chard 

       GP business models – need to include operation of models to be compared 
with others, lack of same day appointments, activities and clinics being 
stripped away, need to measure continuity of services.  

  
The chair summarised the points of consideration for the committee`s work 
programme as follows: 
Wider implementation of access 
Detail on workforce with facts and figures 
Dentistry – on work programme for October/November 
Business models 
GP appointment systems 
Activities being stripped away and reasons why 
New funding programme 
Pharmaceutical provision 
Scrutiny process 
  
It was suggested that Michael Bainbridge provide information for distribution to 



 

 

committee and that the Chair and officers work through the issues to add to the 
work programme. It was also requested that the Primary Care Strategy be provided 
to the committee for information.  
  
Resolved: 
The committee noted the Primary Care Strategy and scrutinised delivery of the 
strategy to ensure that the changes proposed are delivered in a timely fashion and 
in a way that maximises the benefit to the people of Somerset. A number of areas to 
scrutinise were suggested and it was agreed that these would be agreed via the 
Chair and officers and added to the work programme. 
  

17 Adult Social Care - Budget Report - Agenda Item 8 
 
The committee received a presentation from the finance team who confirmed that 
the Outturn for 2022/2023 that the budget of £160.1m showed an overspend of 
£15.4m.  
Pressures and challenges for 2023/24 included: 
Newton project – projected to achieve £0.2m during 2023/24 instead of £5m as per 
the MTFP 
Learning Disabilities – pressures within Supported Living and Day Care 
Placements – increases in fees, with increased “Capital Drop” contacts and 
increased number of new placement requests. 
  
A number of mitigations/actins undertaken in 2023/24 included the review of fees 
for next financial year, reduce the overreliance of bed placements, voids, review high 
cost or complex placements along with other funding. 
  
In response to a question from Cllr Pearlstone, it was confirmed that the Discovery 
contract had reduced costs and changed their delivery model with the contract 
running the best ever.  
  
Resolved: 
To note the Adult Services outturn position for 2022/23. 
  

18 Adult Social Care Assurance Report - Agenda Item 9 
 
The committee were given a short presentation by Niki Shaw about the Adult Social 
Care Strategy 2023-2026 giving the priorities and commitments which was 
underpinned by a delivery plan.  
Members of the committee congratulated Niki on the report and the work being 
undertaken.  
  



 

 

Resolved: 
The committee noted the key updates highlighted within the report in relation to 
Adult Social Care (ASC) especially in regard to the new Care Quality Commission 
assessment of adult social care at a local authority level.  
  

19 Healthy Weston - Agenda Item 10 
 
The Chair updated the committee as she had met with the Chief Executive of 
Weston Hospital and discussed the changes to their strategy and partnership with 
Bristol, the reports had been sent as supplementary items to the agenda with the full 
details.  
It was noted that in February 2024, a report will come to this committee on the 
business case for care as 20% of the population in Somerset use the hospital at 
Weston.  
  
Resolved: 
To note the update received from the Chair in relation to Healthy Weston. The 
committee noted that a report will come forward in February 2024 with details of the 
business case. 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.55 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


